evaluated the impact of the new requirements and whether to early adopt this standard.

5. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

The Corporation adopted IFRS on January 1, 2011, with a date of transition effective January 1,
2010. Prior to the adoption of IFRS, the Corporation prepared its annual consolidated financial
statements in accordance with Previous GAAP.  The annual consolidated financial statements
as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011, will be the first annual financial statements
issued by the Company that comply with IFRS.  The Company’s transition date is January 1,
2010 (“the transition date”) and the Company prepared its opening IFRS consolidated balance
sheets at that date.  These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
accounting policies described in note 3 and in accordance with existing IFRS with an effective
date of December 31, 2011 or earlier. Reconciliations from Previous GAAP to IFRS for
comparative periods are provided on the following pages.

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
In 000’s of Canadian Dollars (except share/unit and per share/unit amount)

Page 17 of 47

Reconciliation of Equity at December 31, 2010

in 000's of Canadian Dollars

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,523   -   18,523
Accounts receivable 284,470   800   (6)   285,270
Current tax receivable 788   -   788
Inventories 61,722   -   61,722
Prepaid expenses and other 11,703   -   11,703

377,206   800   378,006
Property, plant and equipment 235,970   6,627   (5)   242,597
Intangible assets 118,352   -   118,352
Goodwill 93,925   (2,756)   (2)   90,369

(800)   (6)
Loan receivables 3,585   -   3,585
Deferred tax asset 10,651   699   (8)   11,350

839,689   4,570   844,259

Liabilities and Shareholders' / Unitholders' Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 168,778   (540)   (3)   169,918
1,680   (4)

Distributions declared and payable 5,622   -   5,622
Deferred revenue 5,215   -   5,215
Long-term debt - current portion 80,392   -   80,392
Other long-term liabilities - current portion 1,223   -   1,223

261,230   1,140   262,370
Long-term debt 240,649   -   240,649
Other long-term liabilities 2,339   2,339
Convertible debentures 130,262   3,098   (7)   133,360
Asset retirement obligations 6,386   5,952   (5)   12,338
Refinery remediation accrual 6,827   -   6,827
Deferred tax liability -   1,472   (8)   1,472
Shareholders' / unitholders' equity 191,996   (248)   (1)   184,904

(3,658)   (2)
540   (3)

(1,680)   (4)
675   (5)

(3,098)   (7)
377   (8)

839,689   4,570   844,259

Previous
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments IFRS

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
In 000’s of Canadian Dollars (except share/unit and per share/unit amount)

Page 18 of 47

Reconciliation of Equity at March 31, 2010

in 000's of Canadian Dollars

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 38,077   -   38,077
Accounts receivable 230,742   -   230,742
Current tax receivable 4,276   -   4,276
Inventories 63,181   -   63,181
Prepaid expenses and other 7,615   -   7,615

343,891   -   343,891
Property, plant and equipment 236,079   7,360   (5)   243,439
Intangible assets 116,821   -   116,821
Goodwill 104,197   (3,128)   (2)   101,069
Loan receivables 2,592   -   2,592
Deferred tax asset 1,945   699   (8)   2,644

805,525   4,931   810,456

Liabilities and Shareholders' / Unitholders' Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 181,451   (141)   (3)   182,717
1,407   (4)

Distributions declared and payable 5,486   -   5,486
Deferred revenue 6,765   -   6,765
Class B & C limited partnership units -   23,666   (1)   23,418

(248)   (2)
Long-term debt - current portion 109,412   -   109,412

303,114   24,684   327,798
Long-term debt 183,960   -   183,960
Other long-term liabilities 4,910   4,910
Convertible debentures 88,023   422   (7)   88,445
Asset retirement obligations 5,282   7,337   (5)   12,619
Refinery remediation accrual 6,647   -   6,647
Deferred tax liability 15,654   8,445   (8)   24,099
Shareholders' / unitholders' equity 197,935   (23,666)   (1)   161,978

(2,880)   (2)
141   (3)

(1,407)   (4)
23   (5)

(422)   (7)
(7,746)   (8)

805,525   4,931   810,456

Previous
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments IFRS

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
In 000’s of Canadian Dollars (except share/unit and per share/unit amount)

Page 19 of 47

Reconciliation of Equity at January 1, 2010

in 000's of Canadian Dollars

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,612   -   17,612
Accounts receivable 114,763   -   114,763
Current tax receivable 771   -   771
Inventories 51,757   -   51,757
Prepaid expenses and other 8,146   -   8,146

193,049   -   -  193,049
Property, plant and equipment 210,985   6,123   (5)   217,108
Intangible assets 35,485   -   35,485
Goodwill 28,269   -   28,269
Loan receivables 2,927   -   2,927
Deferred tax asset 3,620   699   (8)   4,319

474,335   6,822   481,157

Liabilities and Shareholders' / Unitholders' Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 106,047   (129)   (3)   107,473
1,555   (4)

Distributions declared and payable 5,205   -   5,205
Deferred revenue 5,520   -   5,520
Class B & C limited partnership units -   56,321   (1)   56,321
Long-term debt - current portion 13,939   -   13,939

130,711   57,747   188,458
Long-term debt 41,030   -   41,030
Convertible debentures 87,827   5,688   (7)   93,515
Asset retirement obligations 5,462   5,757   (5)   11,219
Refinery remediation accrual 6,527   -   6,527
Deferred tax liability 12,020   6,051   (8)   18,071
Shareholders' / unitholders' equity 190,758   (56,321)   (1)   122,337

129   (3)
(1,555)   (4)

366   (5)
(5,688)   (7)
(5,352)   (8)

474,335   6,822   481,157

Previous
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments IFRS

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
In 000’s of Canadian Dollars (except share/unit and per share/unit amount)

Page 20 of 47

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in 000's of Canadian Dollars except per share/unit amounts)

Sales and operating revenue 2,911,899   (20,726)   (4)   2,891,173
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation 2,575,009   -   2,575,009

336,890   (20,726)   316,164
Expenses

Operating costs 159,447   (20,601)   (4)   138,846
Marketing, general and administrative 75,542   3,088   (2)   78,219

(411)   (3)
Depreciation and amortization 62,593   324   (5)   62,917

39,308   (3,126)   36,182

Customer finance income (1,521)   -   (1,521)
Finance costs 27,648   5,618   (1)   27,367

(633)   (5)
(5,266)   (7)

26,127   (281)   25,846

(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment (3,119)   -   (3,119)
Earnings before income taxes 16,300   (2,845)   13,455

Income tax expense (recovery)
Deferred (13,894)   (4,579)   (8)   (18,473)

(13,894)   (4,579)   (18,473)
Net earnings 30,194   1,734   31,928

Total comprehensive income 30,194   1,734   31,928

Previous
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments IFRS

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
In 000’s of Canadian Dollars (except share/unit and per share/unit amount)

Page 21 of 47

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the Three Months Ended March 31,
2010

(in 000's of Canadian Dollars except per share/unit amounts)

Sales and operating revenue 679,771   (4,570)   (4)   675,201
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation 604,782   -   604,782

74,989   (4,570)   70,419
Expenses

Operating costs 36,166   (4,718)   (4)   31,448
Marketing, general and administrative 17,435   2,880   (2)   20,303

(12)   (3)
Depreciation and amortization 13,800   81   (5)   13,881

7,588   (2,801)   4,787

Customer finance income (479)   -   (479)
Finance costs 5,356   262   (5)   1,918

(5,266)   (7)
1,566   (1)

4,877   (3,438)   1,439

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 359   -   359
Earnings before income taxes 2,352   637   2,989

Income tax expense (recovery)
Current (3,500)   -   (3,500)
Deferred 409   2,394   (8)   2,803

(3,091)   2,394   (697)
Net earnings 5,443   (1,757)   3,686

Total comprehensive income 5,443   (1,757)   3,686

Previous
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments IFRS

Parkland Fuel Corporation
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
In 000’s of Canadian Dollars (except share/unit and per share/unit amount)

Page 22 of 47

Explanation of IFRS adjustments made

(1) Under Previous GAAP, prior to the Conversion, the Class B and C Limited Partnership (“LP”)
units were classified as unitholders’ capital.  Under IFRS the redemption feature provides the
holder of the unit the ability to ‘put’ the option back to the Trust at a specified value and was